Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B(CH)
The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report
Name of Company Company number
Anthony Donald Evans Limited 6221896
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice Manchester District 2591 of 2010
Registry
(fult name of court)
(a} Insert full IAMWe (a)

name(s) and
address(es) of
admuinistrator(s)

Mark Terence Getliffe
CLB Coopers

Ship Canal House

98 King Street
Manchester

M2 4WU

Diane Elzabeth Hili
CLB Coopers

Ship Canal House
98 King Street
Manchester

M2 4WLU

administrater(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From

To

(b) Insert date (b) 1 October 2011

(b) 31 March 2012

Signed

Dated

et

Joint/ Adminis )

XY Apnl OI2

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you if there 1s a query on the
form

The contact infermation that you give
will be visible to searchers of the
public record

Mark Terence Getliffe
CLB Coopers

Ship Canal House

98 King Street

Manchester
M2 4wWU

0161 245 1000
DX Number DX Exchange

03/05/2012 #1531

COMPANIES HOUSE

E TANSED

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Software Suppled by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




Anthony Donald Evans Limited
In Administration

Joint Administrators’ Progress
Report for the period
1 October 2011 to 24 April 2012

and

Joint Administrators’ Final
Report to 24 April 2012




CONTENTS

1 Introduction and Statutory Information
2 Progress of the Administration

3 Realisation of Assets

4 Assets Still to be Realised

5 Estimated Outcome for Creditors

6 Investigations

7 Ending the Administration

8 Pre-Administration Costs

9 Joint Administrators’ Remuneration
10  Jomnt Administrators’ Expenses

11 Creditors’ Rights

APPENDICES

A Receipts and Payments Account from 1 October 2011 to 31 March 2012 and
cumulative to 31 March 2012

B Estimated Qutcome Statement as at 31 March 2012

C Time Analysis for the period from 1 October 2011 to 31 March 2012 and
cumulative to 31 March 2012

D CLB Coopers Fees and Disbursements Policy

E Additional Information In relation to Joint Administrators’ Fees pursuant to
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

F Joint Administrators’ Proposals
G Recelpts and Payments Account from 1 Apnl 2012 to 24 Apnl 2012

H Time Analysis for the penod from 1 April 2012 to 24 Apni 2012




JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROGRESS REPORT & FINAL REPORT

11

12

13

14

15

Introduction and Statutory Information

This report has been prepared in accordance with Rule 2 47 and Rule 2 110 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 and the Insolvency Amendment Rules 2010 to provide
creditors with a summary of the Administration of Anthony Donald Evans Limited

(“the Company”)

Mark Getliffe together with Diane Hill of CLB Coopers, Ship Canal House, 98 King
Street, Manchester M2 4WU were appointed Joint Administrators of Anthony
Donald Evans Limited (the Company”) on 23 November 2010 The apphcation for
the appointment of Jont Administrators was made by the directors of the
Company We are licensed as Insolvency Practitioners in the United Kingdom by
the Institute of Chartered Accountants of England and Wales

Any act required or authonsed under any enactment to be done by an
Administrator may be done by either or both of the Administraters jointly or alone

The Joint Administrators confirm that the Court having conduct of the proceedings
ts the High Court of Justice Manchester Distnict Registry, case reference number
2591 of 2010

The trading address of the Company was Unit 8 Deacon Park, Moorgate Road,
Knowsley, Liverpool L33 7RX The business used the following trading styles

Seeus2save

SeeusZsave Direct
Seeus2Zsave Direct Insurance
Seeus2save Insurance
Seeus2save com

Accident Assistance
Helpadebt com

Clear bike insurance

Clear Insurance

Homecover




16

17

18

19

21

22

23

For the purposes of the Administration the registered office of the Company has
been changed to, c/fo CLB Coopers, Ship Canal House, 98 King Street,
Manchester M2 4WU and its registered number 1s 6221896 England & Wales

The Company was a Financial Services Authonty (‘FSA') regulated business and
as such the FSA’s approval to the Administration and the Admimistrators’ strategy
was scught and obtained The Company's business was that of an insurance

broker, principally motor vehicle insurance business via the web

The pernod of the Administration was extended on 8 November 2011 by the
consent of the creditors by 6 months from 22 November 2011 to 22 May 2012

Form 2 34B - Notice of move from Administraton to Creditors’ Voluntary
Liquidation dated 23 Apnil 2012 was registered at Compames House on 24 April
2012 The Company Is now in Liguidation

Progress of the Administration

The statutory purpose of Administration consists of three objectives

. rescuing the Company as a gotng concern,

, achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would
be Ikely i the Company were wound up (without first being In

Administration), or

realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or

preferential creditors

Notice of Intention to Appomnt Administrators was filed at Court on 19 November
2010 and having received consent from the secured creditors, Barclays Bank Plc
(the Bank’) and the FSA, the Jont Administrators were appointed on
23 November 2010

The withdrawal of suppeort by the insurers and the lay-off of staff led to the
cessation of normal trading operations by the start of November 2010 {n addrtion,
it was clear from reviewing the agency transfer agreements between the Company
and the insurers that the policyholders were in fact the “property” of the insurers

and not the Company and therefore the customer base was not readily saleable if




24

25

26

27

28

29

210

at all

The first objective of Administration pursuant to Paragraph 3 (1) (a) of Schedule
B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, rescuing the Company as a going concern was

therefore not achievable

The Joint Administrators have performed their functions n relation to the second
objective which Is to achieve a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole
than would be likely If the Company had been wound up (without first being in
Administration) Control of the Company via Administration offered immediate
protection of its assets and records and allowed a controlled run-off of the
Company's business, potentially for the benefit of all creditors We were therefore
immediately able to provide assistance to both the insurers and to the policy
holders In relation to queries relating to the policies In place This included dealing
with members of the public that risked potential exposure under the policies

purchased through the Company

The Joint Administrators’ proposals were approved at a meeting of the Company’s
creditors held on 31 January 2011 A copy of the report and proposals are
attached at Appendix F There have been no major amendments to or deviations

from those proposals

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice No 13 (SIP13), we advise
you that no assets were sold to any director of the Company, dunng the

Administration period

A considerable amount of ime has been invested in this matter in dealing with the
queries, complaints and inquines of the Company’s clients This was as a result of
the Company's falure and also as a result of the Company's FSA authorisation

and obligations to consumers

Attached at Appendix A Is the Joint Administrators’ Receipts and FPayments
Account for the period from 1 October 2011 to 31 March 2012 and cumulative to
31 March 2012

Attached at Appendix G 1s the Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments
Account for the period 1 April 2012 to 24 April 2012




31

32

The outcome of the Admunistration 1s a move into Creditors Voluntary Ligudation
and Diane Hill and | are the Joint Liguwdators The Joint Liquidators will continue
to pursue an asset realisation strategy in relation to debts due to the Company by

various parties described in this report

Realisation of Assets

Bank Accounts

At the date of appointment of the Joint Administrators the Company operated eight
bank accounts The funds held in these accounts at that time were transferred to

the Joint Administrators’ account

The Bank withheld some £157,054 of the funds 1n the Company’'s bank accounts
to cover any legihmate refund requests relating to credit card chargebacks that
may have ansen These chargeback claims could potentially have been receved
by the Bank for a period of 12 months following the Admmistration and therefore
the Bank withheld some of the funds to cover this eventualty for this penod

The Bank repaid the balance of funds held by it after deducting funds to cover
those claims for chargebacks received from the Company’s clients

Total receipts from the Bank in respect of the funds held are £147,490 net of
chargebacks of £9,564 and no further funds are expected from the Bank The
total fund received by the Joint Administrators from the Company's various bank

accounts inclusive of those returned by the Bank, 1s £161,567
Debtors

A number of loan accounts and intercompany debts were identified as being due
to the Company These related to amounts due from the directors of the Company
and from a number of companes, some of which are connected within the
meaning of Section 249 and 435 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Messrs Howes Percival Solicitors were appointed to assist in reviewing the
Company's claims and comment upon the likehhood of successful recovery action
Following the review 1t was agreed that letters before action would be sent to

Anthony Evans, Paul Wheeler and RM Legal



33

41

42

Following negotiation and consultation with the major insurance creditor the Joint
Administrators have recovered £20,000 from Mr Evans n full and final settlement
of all claims against him and agreed a settlement with Mr Wheeler as set out at 4 1

below
Furniture and Equipment

The Company's furniture and equipment were valued by our agents Wignall
Brownlow LLP and were sold to GT Law for a total of £17,500

Assets Still to be Realised

Director Loans

Mr Wheeler has agreed to pay £10,000 in full and final settlement of all claims
against hm Mr Wheeler has agreed to pay £5,000 by 31 May 2012 and the
balance of £5,000 by 31 December 2012 This will be dealt with by the Joint

Liguidators

The debt owed by RM Legal, which the Company’s records indicate to be £25,520
aiso remains due and our solicitors have been instructed to pursue payment of this

amount in full
Prermium Rate Telephone Lines

The Company utilised premium rate telephone lines for contact by clients These

lines were operated through a premium rate line provider, Switchconnect Limited

Following the Administration of the Company we reconciled the amount due to the
Company from Switchconnect Limited and a balance owing of £20,316 20 was
agreed However, Switchconnect Limited was placed into Administration on
17 March 2011 We have received correspondence from the Administrators of
Switchconnect Limited which indicates that there will be a dividend to the
unsecured creditors of that Company but which does not yet indicate the timing or

value of the dividend



43

51

52

53

Referral Debtors

These relate to amounts outstanding in relation to referral agreements in place
between the Company acting as a Claims Management Company (‘CMC') and
various solicitors There 1s one particular agreement on which we are currently
obtaining further legal advice Subject to the legal advice, there may be significant
amounts due to the Company in respect of this agreement Further review will be
undertaken by the Joint Liquidators following their appointment

Estimated Outcome for Creditors

Secured Creditors

The Company granted a floating charge to Barclays Bank plc (‘the Bank’) on 3
November 2008 As a matter of law, the Joint Administrators are required to create
a fund out of the Company's net floating charge property if there 1s any money due
to the Bank under its floating charge As there is no debt due to the Bank under its

floating charge, the requirements described above do not apply 1n this case

Preferential Creditors

The preferential creditors are the employees who have clams for holiday pay and
arrears of wages together with the claim of the Redundancy Payments Service for
payments advanced to the employees In respect of therr claims The preferential
claims currently stand at £9,492 A final reconcihation of the amount due will
proceed payment of a dividend to preferential creditors it 1s likely that preferential
creditors will be paid a dividend of 100 pence in the £ on the debt due

Unsecured Creditors

We have written to all known credstors advising them of the appointment of the

Administrators

The total of unsecured creditor claims received, inclusive of employees’ unsecured

claims are currently estimated at £1,154,598



61

62

63

71

72

It 1s anticipated that there will be a surplus available for unsecured creditors but we
are not able to estimate the quantum or timing of any dividend until the remaining
assets are reahsed in full and any dividend will be paid during the course of the

Liquidation

An Estimated Outcome Statement as at 31 March 2012 i1s attached at Appendix
B As at 24 Apnl 2012 there have not been any changes to this position

Investigations

The Joint Administrators are reguired under the Company Directors
Disqualification Act 1986 to submit a report to the Department for Business
Innovation and Skills in respect of the Directors conduct in the three year penod

pnior to the Administration

The content of the report 1s confidenttal however the Joint Administrators can
confirm that a report has been submitted and their statutory obligation has been

complied with

Details of recovery actions resulting from the investigations are set out at section 3

above

Ending the Administration

We anticipate that there will be sufficient realisations from assets to allow a
dividend to be paid to unsecured creditors Therefore, a notice was filed with the
Regsstrar of Compantes in order that the Administration ceased and the Company
will be ptaced automatically into Creditors Voluntary Liquidation This notice was
registered at Companies House on 24 Apni 2012 at which date the Company

entered Liquidation

The Joint Administrators were discharged from hability under Paragraph 98(3) of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 immediately upon their appointment as

Joint Administrator ceasing to have effect




81

91

92

93

94

Pre-Administration Costs

On 31 January 2011 the following amounts in respect of pre-Administration costs

were approved

R Lo Ry BTG o
Name of recipient . Brief description of:services ‘Fotal-amount. ".
< o PR+ }@‘f{ I S L . E s SO L

wE provided ‘approved o
CLB Coopers Ptacing Company into £7,688 35
Administration

The approved costs have been paid as an expense of the Administration

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

The Creditors approved that the basis of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration be
fixed by reference to the time properly spent by them and their staff in managing

the Administration

The Joint Administrators’ time costs for the Administration penod of 23 November
2010 to 31 March 2012 are £165,253 70 This represents 849 40 hours at an
average rate of £194 55 per hour Attached at Appendix € 1s a Time Analysis
which provides details of the activity costs incurred by staff grade durnng the penod
from 1 October 2011 to 31 March 2012 and cumulative to 31 March 2012 As at

31 March 2012 fees of £163,578 05 have been drawn on account of the above

time costs

Attached at Appendix H i1s 3 Time Analysis for the penod from 1 Apnl 2012 to
24 Apnl 2012 The Joint Administrators’ time costs In this period are £2,745 50
This represents 17 25 hours at an average rate of £159.16 per hour

Due to an administrative error time spent by one employee at “Case Administrator”
grade has been charged to this case at a rate which was £7 per hour higher than
other members of staff operating at the same grade up to 13 May 2011 We do
not consider this increase in the amount charged for this grade of staff to be
matenal An adjustment of £7 per hour has been made to the total amount
charged by the relevant case administrator for the pernod to 13 May 2011 to adjust

for this discrepancy




95 Attached as Appendix D 1s CLB Coopers’ policy on staffing, the use of
subcontractors, disbursements and details of our current charge-out rates by staff

grade
96 Further details of the work carried out under the headings In the Time Analysis
referred to at 9.2, are provided at Appendix E
10 Joint Administrators’ Expenses

The following expenses have been incurred in the Administration to 31 March

2012

Expense . " | Amount £ | Paid/Unpaid
Rent payable 2,000 | Pad
Telephone Costs 479 21 | Paid
Specialist Insurance Advisory 6,385 50 | Pad
Staff Salanes 856 95 | Pad
Stationery 96 00 | Pad
Agents Fees and Dishursements 1,732 00 | Paid
Legal Fees and Disbursements

(Debt Collection ) 5,567 00 | Paid
Mail Redirection 39585 | Pad
Confidental Data Destruction 59300 | Pad

All administration expenses accrued to date in the Administration have been paid

up to date

1 Creditors’ rights

111 Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured
creditor (with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors)
may request in writing that the Joint Administrators provide further information

about therr remuneration or expenses (other than pre-admimstration costs) which




112

have been temised in this progress report

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least
10% mn value of the unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this
progress report make an application to court on the grounds that the basis fixed for
the Joint Administrators’ remuneration, the remuneration charged or the expenses
incurred by the Joint Administrators as set out in this progress report are

excessive

Mark Getliffe
Joint Administrator
Anthony Donald Evans Limited



Appendix A

Anthony Donald Evans Limited

Receipts and Payments Account from 1 October 2011 to 31 March 2012
and Cumulative to 31 March 2012



Appendix A

Anthony Donald Evans Limited

Recelpts and Payments Account from 1 October 2011 to 31 March 2012

Asset Realisations:

Furniture and Equipment
Cash at Bank

Directors Loan Account
Bank Interest Net of Tax
Sundry Refunds

Cost of Realisations:

Helpadebt com Refunds
Stationery

Specific Bond

Specialist Insurance Advisory
Pre-administration costs

Jomnt Administrators’ Remuneration
Agents/Valuers Fees
Agents/Valuers Disbursements
Legal Fees

Legal Disbursements

Travel

Re-direction of Mail

Statutory Advertising

Rents Payable

Confidential Data Destruction
Insurance of Assets

Wages & Salarnies

Bank Charges

Telephone Costs

Represented by
VAT Receivable
Current Account
Interest Beanng Account

and Cumulative to 31 March 2012

From 01/10/2011 From 23/11/2010
To 31/03/2012 To 31/03/2012
£ £

Nil 17,500 00

7,489 95 161,567 30
20,000 00 20,000 00
169 169

Nil 326 32

27,491 64 199,395 31
NIl 926 86

NIl 96 00

13 50 413 50
1,000 00 7,385 50
NIl 7.688 35

23,779 65 163,578 05
Nil 1,500 00

Nil 232 00

5,565 00 5,565 00
2 00 2 00

NIl 350 10

Nil 395 85

Nil 202 61

NIl 2,000 00

Nl 593 00

Nil 280 54

Nil 856 95

23 00 46 00

Nil 479 21
(30,383 15) (192,591 52)
(2,891.51) 6,803.79
5,869 13

32 97

901 69

6,803.79




Appendix B

Anthony Donald Evans Limited
Estimated Outcome Statement as at 31 March 2012




Receipts

Per the Receipts and Payment
Accounts at Appendix A

Additional Realisations

Less -
Payments

Per Recelpts and Payment
Account at Appendix A

Preferential Creditors

Administrators’ Fees

Liquidators’ Fees

Notes

Appendix B

Anthony Donald Evans Limited
Estimated Qutcome Statement as at 31 March 2012

To
31.03.12

£

199,395

192,502

6,803

Estimated Total
Future
Movement

£ £

199,395

35,520 35,520

192,592

9,492 9,492

3,000 3,000

10,000 10,000

13,028 19,831

Based on Estimated non preferential claims of £1,154,598 the surplus funds of £19,831

would equate to a dividend of 2 pence inthe £

As at 24 April 2012 there have not been any changes to this position




Notes on the Estimated Outcome Statement as at 31 March 2012

1 The Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments account for the period 23 November
2010 to 31 March 2012 1s included at Appendix A and should be read in conjunction
with Sections 3 and 4 of the report setting out realisations i the Administration to date

together with anticipated further realsations

2 The anticipated further realisations in the Esttmated Outcome Statement are as follows

£

Directors Loan Account (see sectian 4 1) 10,000
Debtor (RM Legal) 25,520
35,520

Further funds are likely to be reahsed in respect of the debt due from Switchconnect
Limited and from one or more referral debtors However, the amount likely to be

realsed Is yet to be quantified

3 For the purposes of this Estimated Outcome Statement, we have estimated the
additional costs of the Administration at £3,000 and the costs of the Liquidation at
£10,000




Appendix C

Anthony Donald Evans Limited
Time Analysis for the penod from 1 October 2011 to 31 March 2012
and Cumulative to 31 March 2012



Appendix C

Anthony Donald Evans Limited
Time Analysis for the penod from 1 Cctober 2011 to 31 March 2012

Classification =] TORHaF ,s:ﬁ ¥ -] f55istants | - . | Time | Average
of Work < -1,5@%11{9} 2 -8/ Support | Total . [ Cost '. j:Hourly
Function Partner Manager -.| Professis En 1| Staff. . | Hours- | & | Ratef-: 1
Administration

& Planning 000 4 90 1175 000 16 65 2,622 60 157 51
Investigations 000 315 2 80 000 595 1,105 30 185 76
Realisatron of

assets 1675 14 60 4 55 000 3590 10,258 05 28574
Creditors 125 14 g0 255 ¢ 00 17 80 4,035 55 22672
Other Case

Matters Qoo 0 30 0 40 0 oo 070 123 40 176 29
VAT / Tax

Comphance 000 000 110 goo 110 149 60 136 g0
Total Fees

Claimed £ 6,75000 | 8,498 50 3,046 00 000 18,294 50 234 24
Tota! Hours 18 00 36 95 2315 000 78 10

Average Rate 37500 23000 131 58 0 00




Appendix C

Anthony Donald Evans Limited
Time Analysis for the penod from 23 November 2010 to 31 March 2012

Classification |~ ~ . <4 Other Asgistants | . - o] ime _ - [ Average
of Worbk: .7 %Y BERS - | senfor ‘| & Support | Totil ~|-Cost “|.Hourly -
Function ' -|*Partnér .. |‘Managéer | Professional | Staff . - _ 4 Hours | E ~ | Ratef£ - -
Administration

& Planning 1540 104 65 8505 1100 216 10 39,538 05 182 96
Investigations 11 20 2290 34 35 000 68 45 13,910 00 203 21
Realisation of

assets 56 15 46 35 7870 000 18120 41,583 40 229 49
Creditors 25 61 122 70 186 55 825 34310 60,622 75 176 69
Other Case

Matters 1350 8 05 715 000 2870 7,679 05 267 56
VAT / Tax

Comphance 075 10 40 000 1115 1,51970 136 30
Total Fees

Claimed £ 45,255 25 | 65,365 20 52,577 00 1,655 50 164,852 95 184 24
Total Hours 121 85 305 40 402 20 19 25 84870

Average Rate 37140 214 03 13072 86 00




Appendix D

Anthony Donald Evans Limited

CLB Coopers Fees and Disbursements Policy

Policy

Detailed below 1s CLB Coopers policy in relation to

. Staff allocation and the use of sub-contractors
. Professtonal advisors
. Disbursements

Staff allocation and the use of sub-contractors

The general approach to resourcing our assignments Is to allocate staff with the skills and

expenence to meet the specific requirements of the case

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, a Manager, and an
Admmmstrator or Assistant The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the
anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the expenence requirements of the
assignment The charge out rate schedule below provides details of all grades of staff and

their experience level

We operate a time recerding system which altlows staff working on the case along with the
office holders to allocate their time to the case in 6 minute units Time costs are recorded at

the individual’s hourly rate in force at that time which 1s detalled below The rates shown are

exclusive of VAT

We have not utilised the services of sub-contractors in this matter One member of staff and
one consultant previously employed by the Company were retained to assist the Joint
Administrators in recording and scheduling the Company's records and dealing with
cancellation and complaint matters This has been descnbed in previous reports as ‘sub-
contract’ services when n fact it was the retention of a key employee and use of an industry

consultant previously engaged by the Company

Professional Advisors

On this assignment we have used the professional advisors listed below We have also
indicated alongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which is subject to review on

a regular basis



Name of Professional Advisor Basis of Fee Arrangement

AUA Insolvency Risk Services Rate for time on cover and sale rate

Wignail Brownlow LLP (valuation and

1on and disbursements
disposal advice) Time costs commiss and disbursement

Howes Percival Solicitors Time costs and disbursements
(legal advice — debtors)

interrm Business Consultancy Services

(Insurance Consultancy) Time costs and disbursements

QOur choice was based on our perception of their experience and ability to perform this type of
work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement with

them

Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors The type of disbursements
that may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally compnse of external
supplies of incidental services specifically identfiable to the case, such as postage, case
advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage Also
chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection

with the case

Please note that prior to 1 November 2011 business mileage for case related travel may have
been recharged in this matter at standard rates which comply with Inland Revenue hmits  Thus

rate 1s currently 45p per mile

Charge-out Rates

A schedule of CLB Coopers charge-out rates for this assignment effective from 23 November
2010 to 5 June 2011 1s shown below-

Grade of Staff. "¢ | iHimeon| b - “s Rate per hour£?
Partner 311 -374 00
Manager 206 00
Administrator 132 00
Assistants and Support Staff 86 00




From 6 June the charge-out rates are

FBiRGE of Sl = =B - REGITEr T =
Partner 320 -37500
Manager 23000
Administrator 136 00
Assistants and Support Staff 95 00

A copy of the guide to fees 1s available on request from CLB Coopers or can be downloaded
from our website clbcoopers co uk Follow the link to Business Restructuring & Insolvency and
chick on 'View our Creditors’ Guides to Fees’




Appendix E

Anthony Donald Evans Limited
Additional information in relation to Joint Admintstrators’ Fees pursuant to Statement

of Insolvency Practice 9



Appendix E
Anthony Donald Evans Limited

Additional information in relation to Jomnt Administrators’ Fees pursuant to Statement
of Insolvency Practice 9

Policy

Set out at Appendix D 1s CLB Coopers policy in relation to

. Staff allocation and the use of sub-contractors
. Professional advisors
. Disbursements

Activities Undertaken

The standard activities — administration and planning, Investigations, realisation of assets,
trading, creditors and other case matters which make up the classification of work function
provide creditors with a summary of the work carried out by the Office Holders and their staff
Full details of the time and charge out summary are set out in the above table The

classification of work with further examples of work carned out 1s as follows -

Standard-Activity 5%, 07 Fesf-ExamplesiGEWork o
Administration & Planning Case strategy

Case planning
Administrative set up
Appointment notification and formalities
Maintenance of records

General accounting

Statutory reporting & meetings
Bonding and bordereau

Fees and WIP

General cashiering

Reconciliattons

Penodic reviews

Investigations CDDA reports

Questionnarres and checklists
Antecedent transactions

Realisation of Assets Identifying, secuning, insuring assets
Retention of Title

Debt collection

Property, business and assets sales
Leasehold property issues

Stock and WIP issues




Sale of Goodwill / business

Health and safety

Trading Management of operations

Accounting for trading

On-going Employee 1ssues

Creditors Creditor queries

Creditor correspondence

Reporting

Legal claims

Creditor claims (all categones)

Employees

Pre Appointment VAT/PAYE/CT
Other Case Matters Non specific items not included in other categories
VAT & Tax Compliance Post appointment VAT, PAYE and Tax 1ssues

Administration & Planning

The total number of hours accrued and categorised as Administration & Planning are 216 10
with a time cost of £39,538 05 which equates to an average rate of 182 62 per hour A total of

1

5 4 hours was spent at partner level, 104 65 hours at manager level, 85 05 spent by case

administrators and 11 hours by support staff Examples of work categornised under this

heading are as follows

Insurance compliance and protection of the former trading premises
Dealing with media and press enquiries

Obtaining the Directors' Statement of Affairs

Banking and cashiering

Obtaining and reviewing the Company’s accounting and other records
Compliance with the Financial Services Authonty’s requirements
Dealing with Bailffs

Safeguarding the Company’s physical records and client data

Liaising with the Company’s landlord on property Issues

Meetings with management and consultants regarding Administration strategy
Arranging safe disposal of ¢client documents

Company searches and other documents

Site visits and supervision




. Review post and communications from clients

. Liaising with insurers on chent matters

Realisation of Assets

The total number of hours accrued and categonised as Realisation of Assets 1s 181 20 with a
time cost of £41,583 40 which equates to an average rate of £229 49 per hour A total of
56 15 hours was spent at partner level, 46 35 hours at manager level and 78 7 hours at case

administrator level Work undertaken includes

. Engagement of valuers and agents

. Liaising with prospective purchasers

. Attending site to secure the premises and identify and remove debtor related
paperwork

. Schedule and store documents and paperwork and files containing chent’s personal

data and information relating to the Company’s Affairs

. Arranging and overseeing the transfer of clients from Helpadebt com to specialist
provider

. Review of Sage accounting records

. Review of the Company’s bank statements

. Managing security on site to preserve asset value

. Monitenng the clearance of third party assets from site

. Ascertaining location of assets, motor vehicles and caravan not disclosed by the

Directors and providing details to the relevant HP/lease companies

. Review of information held on insurance chents
. Reconcihation of debtors
. Dealing with the Bank and Barclaycard regarding funds held, credit card payments

and related chargeback amounts over a 12 month period
. Reviewing and agreeing funds due from premium rate telephone lines
. Review of clams management business and related referral fee debtors

. Reconcihation of inter-company debtors and directors’ loan accounts




Liaising with legal advisors on debt collection matters

Creditors

The total number of hours accrued and categorised under the heading Creditors are 343 10
with a time cost of £60,622 75 which equates to an average rate of 176 69 per hour A total of
25 60 hours has been accrued at partner level, 122 70 at manager level, 186 55 by insolvency
case administrators and 8 25 hours by support staff Work undertaken includes

Liaising with secured creditors
Handling creditor quernies, recording creditor claims

Meeting with Directors and staff regarding clent and insurance provider accounting

system, complamnts policy and protocol

Liaison with insurers and agreeing a strategy for continuing service to current policy

holders
Reporting to the unsecured and secured creditors

Submitting claims for unpaid wages and holiday pay prior the Administration in

respect of the Company’s 51 employees
Corresponding with the Redundancy Payments Service and Job Centre Plus

Arranging Job Centre Plus staff to attend on site to meet and assist the Company’s

employees
Review preferential claims by employees and Redundancy Payments Service
Arranging uphft of HP/Lease equipment left on site

Handling several hundred complants and cancellations and providing

information/documentation to current and former policy holders

Liaising with the Financial Ombudsman Service and the Financial Services

Compensation Scheme regarding a large number of clients’ accounts



ANTHONY DONALD EVANS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

CONTENTS

1 Statutory Information

2 Background to the Administration

3 Admunistration Strategy and Objective

4 Joint Administrators' Recerpts and Payments

5 Financial Position

6 Proposals

7 Exit Route

8 Pre-Admnistration Costs

9 Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

10 Estimated Outcome

1 Next Report

12 Meeting of Creditors

APPENDICES

Receipts and Payments Account for the Penod from 23 November 2010 to 10

January 2011 Appendix A
Summary of the Directors' Statement of Affarrs of the Company as at 23 November

2010 Appendix B
Time Analysis for the Peniod from 23 November 2010 to 7 January 2011 Appendix C
Additional information 1n relation to Joint Administrators’ fees pursuant to

Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 Appendix D
Estimated Qutcome Statement as at 10 January 2011 Appendix E

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals




ANTHONY DONALD EVANS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

1 Statutory Information

11 The registered number of Anthony Donald Evans Limited (“the Company”) 1s 6221896
The Company was incorporated on 23 April 2007

12 The trading address of the Company is Deacon Park, Moorgate Road, Knowsley,
Liverpool, L33 7RX The Company used the following trading styles
s SeeusZsave
e Seeus2save Direct
¢  SeeusZsave Direct Insurance
¢  Seeus2save Insurance
e SeeusZsave com
¢ Accident Assistance
. Helpadebt com
»  Clear bike insurance
+« Clear Insurance

. Homecover

13 The registered office of the Company has been changed from Unit 8 Deacon Park,
Moorgate Road, Knowsley, Liverpool, L33 7RX to C/o CLB Coopers, Ship Canal House,
98 King Street, Manchester, M2 4WU for the purpose of the Admenistration

14 Details of the Company's directors and secratary are as follows

| et el | BEle (S ! Sieres Es
. | B _ | )
Directors
Anthony Donald 23/04/07 100 Fully Paid Up
Evans Ordinary Shares of
£1
Paul Wheeler 18/06/09 Nd
Secretary No Secretary
Appointed

15 The Company was an FSA regulated insurance broker under number 487906

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals




ANTHONY DONALD EVANS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

21

22

23

24

25

26

Background to the Administration

The Company commenced to trade under the trading style Accident Assistance, as a
clams management company *“CMC™ operating in the persona! ijury market The
director and shareholder at that time was Anthony Donald Evans, also known as Tony

Evans

The intention of management was to create a second income stream and to change
the Companies emphasis to that of a Financial Services Authonity (FSA) approved
insurance broker/intermediary A second Director, Paul Wheeler was appointed and
FSA registrations and approvals were obtained dunng September 2008

The insurance strategy evolved and developed to focus on wnting insurance business
via Insurance Aggregators Typically, this 1s a website portal or search utility to enable
a chent to gain several quotes using an electrontc e-quote form [t was the mtention of
the Directors that the operation would be low cost, no fnlis and would rely heavily on
full and frank disclosure from its customers in order for the customer to retain the

heawvily discounted product
Company Operation Policy

The Company operated a call centre using premium rate telephone hnes that charged
calls from BT land lines up to £1 50 per minute Calls from mobiles to these numbers
could be more expensive still Therefare, customers with queries had to contact the
Company via the premium rate phone line or by email or post and await a written

response

The Company's terms and conditions of business which fully explained the charging
policy {explained below) and premium rate call charges were provided on line to the
customer pror to the contract being entered into and were emailed to the customer
together with an expianatory video clip after the terms of business were accepted on-

kne

If the level of disclosure by the customer was Iinsufficient or inaccurate then
administration charges were applied to make amendments to the policy and/or the
policy was cancelled whilst incurring an administration charge The intention of the
business was to discourage customers with poor clairn records and build a database

of good quality customers

Joint Administrators” Report and Statement of Proposals



ANTHONY DONALD EVANS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

27

28

29

2N

212

213

214

The Company found that the information prowvided by custemers was not always
accurate and the customers did not always accept that they had made mustakes in
therr applications, usually with regard to the provable level of no claim discount The
Company had a very strict administration protocol in order to deal with the provision of
documentation and to ensure that all of the appropriate paperwork was received to

substantiate the client information submitted by the client

When a policy was taken up and paid for, a temporary cover note was issued afong
with a paper copy of the terms and conditions Both the covering letter and the terms
and conditions explained the need for onginal proof of no clams period, copres of
counterpart and paper driving licences, the time frames to provide the required
information and that a £65 charge wouid be applied f the documents were not

received within 14 days

If the documents were not received within 14 days an administration charge of £65
was made by the Company from the card on which the payment for the insurance had

originally been made

Before the £65 charge was applied and after 7 days had lapsed from the date of
purchase, a written reminder was 1ssued to provide the documents If no response
was received to the rerminder letter the above £65 charge was applied and a 7 day
Road Traffic Act (RTA) letter would be sent confirming that the polcy would be
cancelled unless the documents were received before 7 days elapsed

If the customer had provided a mobile number, on the 7" day after 1ssue of the RTA
letter, a text message would be sent confirming that urgent contact needed to be

made by the chent as the policy would be cancelled

if some of the documents were received In the timescale allowed the customer would
be granted a further 5 days to provide the information before the £65 charge was

apphlied and the final 7 day letter was sent

If the policy was cancelled within 14 days of commencement the Company would take
a fee of 20% of the total premium plus the £65 charge If the policy was cancelled
after more than 14 days the Company would charge 50% of the return premium plus

the £65 charge

The Company’s adminmistration process, charging and cancellation policy were
designed to be transparent However, customers began to complain on internet blog

sites and drectly to the Company's panel of insurers and Insurance Aggregators The

Joint Admmistrators' Report and Statement of Proposals



ANTHONY DONALD EVANS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

216

217

218

219

220

221

complaints were concerning the level of charges, the strict application of the
cancellation policy and the premium rate phone line charges  Complaints were also

made to the Financial Ombudsman and to Trading Standards

Following the complamnts from customers to the panel of insurers, some insurers
including the one wnting the most business, put the Company on hold for new

business duning the third week of October 2010

This freezing of the underwnter relationships in turn led {o cessation of normal trading
operations by the end of October The Company entered a period of run-off where
cancelflations could be dealt with and debt collections could stil be made but new

business was not written

In addition to the insurance business streams the Company offered debt management
assistance to individuals with difficulty in making payment to therr creditors via its
trading style Helpadebt com This was an Office of Far Trading regulated area of the
bustness which was not properly managed during the final period up to the Company

ceasing to trade

The Company had approximately 25 customers who had authonsed the Company to
manage agreements with their creditors and 1o make payments on their behalf to
creditors under the nformal debt management plans using the Helpadebt com

service

The Company also referred insurance chents to third party solicitors and accident
claims management companies for assistance after accidents Commissions and

fees were received in relation to these referrals

Mark Getliffe of CLB Coopers met with the Directors on 16 November 2010 to discuss
the position of the Company It was established that the financial position of the
Company was insolvent on both a balance sheet and a cash flow test basis witthin the

meaning of Section 123 of the Insolvency Act 1986

In addition it was establish that there 1s a debt due to H M Revenue and Customs of
approximately £100,000 which was subject to a threat of winding up proceedings
The receipt of commission income from the claims management side of the business
was slowing and payments due were not being paid on time by the vanous solicitor

practices holding the funds

Joint Administrators” Report and Statement of Proposals




ANTHONY DONALD EVANS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

222

223

224

225

226

227

228

Following the meetings with the Directors on 16 November 2010 it was agreed that
there was no alternative other than to place the Company intc Administration  The
Directors held a Board Meeting on 16 November 2010 confirming that the Company
was Insolvent and resolving that Administrators should be appointed to the Company
and that Mark Getliffe and Diane Hill of CLB Coopers would be appointed to act as

Joint Administrators in respect of the Company’s affarrs

The regulation of the Company by the FSA meant that authonsation for the
appointment of Administrators had to be provided by the FSA pursuant to Section
362A of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 Authorisation was received
from the FSA on 18 November 2010 Notice of Intention to appoint an Administrator

was then filed in Court on 19 November 2010

Barclays Bank pic (the Bank) hold a valid fixed and floating charge debenture over all
of the Company’s assets which was created on 3 November 2008 and registered at
Companies House on 11 November 2008 The debenture is in respect of all monies

due frorm the Company

The Bank provided their consent to the appointment of the Joint Administrators on 22
November 2010 and Notice of Appointment of Joint Administrators was filed in Court

on 23 November 2010

Mark Getliffe and Dhane Hill of CLB Coopers, Ship Canal House, 98 King Street,
Manchester, M2 4WU both Licensed Insolvency Practitioners, were appointed Joint
Administrators of the Company by the Directors on 23 November 2010 pursuant to

paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 to the Insclevency Act 1986

The Admimistration 1s registered In the High Court of Justice Manchester Distnct

Registry, under reference number 25691 of 2010

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 appltes to the Administration
The proceedings are main proceedings as defined by Article 3 of the Regulation The
Company 1s based in the United Kingdom

Joint Admunistrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals




ANTHONY DONALD EVANS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

31

32

33

34

35

Administration Strategy and Objective

The Joint Admumistrators must perform therr functions with the purpose of achieving

one of the following objectives

. rescuing the Company as a going concern,

. achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be
likely if the Company were wound up (without first being in Administration), or

. realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or

preferential creditors

The withdrawal of support by the insurers which led to the cessation of wrting new
business and the majonty of staff being lard off at the start of November 2010 as well
as the insolvent position of the Company. prevented the Company from being sold as
a going concern In addition, it was clear from the agency/nsk transfer agreements
between the Company and the insurers that the policyholders were in fact the
“property” of the insurers and not the Company and therefore the customer base was
not readily saleable, if at al  The Joint Administrators have therefore dismissed the

first objective of Admirustration, rescuing the Company as a going concern

The Joint Administrators being unable to achieve the first objective have proceeded
on the basis of the second objective, namely achieving a better result for the
Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely If the Company were wound up

without first being in Administration could not reasonably be achieved

Assets

Client Book

A review of the client book and the agreements with insurance underwriters was
undertaken in order to ascertain whether the Company's interest in current

policyholders could be sold to interested thid parties

in addition legal advice was obtained from Steven Fennell a Partner of Kennedy's
Solicitors 1n Sheffield on 24 November 2010 The Jommt Administrators received
confirmation that in the event of the Company's insolvency the majonty of the transfer
of nisk/agency agreements with the Insurers provided that the policyholders would

revert to the insurers in order that new brokers could be appointed by the insurers

Jomt Admunustrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals




ANTHONY DONALD EVANS LIMITED - iN ADMINISTRATION

36

37

38

39

310

311

Therefore, there was no client book available to sell and no value in that aspect of the

business
Cash at Bank

The Bank as detailed at point 2 24 above hold a fixed and floating charge debenture
over all monies advanced to the Company The Company operated eight bank
accounts at the date of the Joint Administrators appointment which were in overall
credit at the date of appointment with an overall balance of approximately £148,000
On current information there 1s no balance outstanding to the Bank under therr fixed

and floating charge over the Company’s assets

Caravan

The Company has a debt due to Barclays Mercantile Business Finance Limited
(BMBF) under a finance agreement signed n May 2010 in respect of a caravan
purchased by the Company The caravan is located at Talacre Beach Caravan Park,
in North Wales The asset was not initally disclosed to the Joint Administrators and it
is unclear why the caravan was purchased by the Company and the matter 1s subject

to further review

The nature of the purchase and the decision making behind the purchase will be

further investigated by the Joint Administrators

My Agents Wignall Brownlow Chartered Surveyors advised that there was no equity
available in the caravan BMBF have arranged to uplift the caravan and selt it on the
open market It 1s anticipated that there will be a deficit to BMBF after the sale and

BMBF will therefore have an unsecured claim in the Administration

Office Equipment

The office equipment, namely the fixtures, fittings. computer equipment etc have been
sold following an independent valuation by Wignall Brownlow Chartered Surveyors it
was anticipated by my agents in their valuation report dated 1 December 2010 that the

market value of these assets would be £16,000

These assets have been sold by the Joint Administrators’ agents for a total of £17,500
to GT Law Limited The Joint Administrators understand that GT Law Limited 1s

unconnected to the Company or its Directors and its Shareholder within the meaning

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals




ANTHONY DONALD EVANS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

312

313

314

316

317

of Sections 249 and 435 of the Insolvency Act 1986 There was one other offer for

these assets which was considerably less than the Agent’s valuation

The Joint Administrators obtained the agreement of the FSA to wipe all data from the
Company's computer systems prior to the assets being made avaidable to the
purchaser Approximately 100 computers and servers were cleared of mformation
All paperwork not required for storage was destroyed confidentially upon the Joint

Administrators vacating the trading premises on 17 December 2010

Book Debts

The Company's management accounts indicate that there are commissions due to be
paid in respect of various clams management referrals made by the Company The
commissions due are being reviewed and the accounts reconciled to enable

collection

Motor Vehicles

The Company had several vehicles on lease from a number of providers The Joint
Administrators understand that the lease companies have arranged to either uplft the
vehicles or to novate the agreements to third partes The Jomnt Administrators have
assisted the lease companies as far as possible to recover their assets and mitigate

the debts the Company’'s debts There 1s no value in these vehicles to the Company

It 1s understood that 2 number of the above vehicles were rented out to a third party
company who in turn provided them to members of the public The Jomnt
Administrators are seeking to 1dentfy and recover any rental income outstanding

Overdrawn Loan Accounts

There are a number of overdrawn loan accounts due to the Company The
Company's management accounts indicate that there are balances due from both
directors and from a number of companies connected within the meaning of Section
249 and 435 of the Insolvency Act 1986

As the Company’s accounts were not up to date at the time of Insolvency and require
reconciliation it I1s too early to confirm what realisations may be made from these

accounts

Joint Admirsstrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals




ANTHONY DONALD EVANS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

318

319

320

321

322

323

Premium Rate Telephone Line

The Company operated a premium rate telephone line which provided income to the
busmness The Joint Administrators understand that there 1s an amount due to the
Company of at least £17,290 A reconcibation has been undertaken and settlement is

expected in due course
Personal/Sensitive Data

On 24 November 2010 the Joint Administrators and therr staff attended the trading
premises The majonty of the Company’s staff had been laid off by the Directors on
31 October 2010 following the puting on hold of the business relationships with s
major insurance providers Those staff retained had been paid by the Company up to
the end of November 2010 prior to the appointment of the Joint Administrators  One
staff member and one self employed contractor were retained to assist the Joint
Administrators in dealing with the remaining run off issues, customer complaints and
cleanng the site The staff member retained by the Joint Administrators was

dismissed on 17 December 2010

As the Company was regulated by the FSA and because the Company handled
sensitive personal date there was an increased burden on the Jont Administrators to
ensure that client documents, books records and paperwork were preserved to aid
any future investigation by the FSA and to ensure that any personal data was either
securely destroyed or stored pursuant to the provisions of the Data Protecton Act
1998

Due to the sudden cessation of the business it became clear that the accounts and
individual policyholder files were not up to date as several large piles of policyholder
paperwork and outstanding correspondence were found stored in cupboards Client
records were filed, placed into alphabeticat order and recovered from the premises

The majonty of other documentation, records etc have been logged and placed nto

storage |n total some eighty boxes of records were recorded and stored

Employee Matters

All of the employees who were laid off by the Directors on 31 October 2010 were
dismissed upon the Joint Administrators’ appointment on 23 November 2010 The
employees who remained on site at the date of the Joint Administrator appointment
were formally dismissed with effect from 1 December 2010 This s with the exception

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals




ANTHONY DONALD EVANS LIMITED - iN ADMINISTRATION

324

325

326

327

328

of one member of staff and one sub contractor, who were retamed to assist the Joint
Administrators in recording and scheduling the company's records and dealing with

cancellation and complaint matters (section 3 19 refers)

Due to the number of employees who were made redundant, the Joint Administrators
contacted Job Centre Plus and arranged for a member of the rapid response team to
attend the former premises to provide information and advice to those made
redundant regarding the benefits and incentives availlable Members of the Jomnt
Admunistrators staff were also available on site to assist employees in the completion
of theirr claim form to the Redundancy Payment Services (RPS} Claims received by

the Joint Admmistrators have been forwarded to the RPS for processing
Policy Cancellations & Complaints

At the date of Administration a number of insurance policies were logged in the

Company's records as cancelled

The sub contractor retained by the Joint Administrators was engaged to work through
the cases and to provide written notification of the cancellation to the client per the
Company's terms and conditons  Notification was provided to approximately 50
chients A further 120 client files were rewiewed, however these were not dentified as

cancelled at appointment and therefore notification was not 1ssued

A number of files were identified on site which contained letters relating to formal
compiaints by clients against the Company A complaint 1s defined as "an expression
of dissatisfaction requinng a response ” In additton, there were two general email
addresses for the Company to which complaints and quenes were addressed The
Joint Administrators have reviewed these files and emails to identfy unresolved

complaints

Following a discussion with the FSA and due to the number of complaints received by
the Company prior to the date of Administration and dunng the Administration, the
FSA requested that the complaints be dealt with by the Joint Administrators and for
the Joint Adrministrators to provide detaills of the Financial Services Compensation
Scheme (FSCS) to all indwiduals making a formal complaint This has been done and

compilaints wili be dealt with on an ongoing basis where appropnate

Joint Adrministrators' Report and Statement of Proposals




ANTHONY DONALD EVANS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

329 The complaints have received due consideration by an insurance professional and
Mark Getliffe one of the Joint Admnistrators and a respeonse to all complaints received

by the Joint Admtnistrators has or will shortly be provided to each complainant

Helpadebt.com

330 At the date of the Joint Administrators appotntment there were a number of clents
who had engaged the Company in respect of therr individual debt matters under the
trading style Helpadebt com On appointment of the Joint Administrators there were
approximately 25 chients who were or had been relying on the Company collecting and
distributing their agreed payments under vanous debt management plans

331 It was not possible for the Joint Admunistrators to confirm from the Company’s records
what stage the accounts had been serwviced to If chents feil in breach of the
agreemenis made between their creditors and the Company they could become

subject to further action by their creditors

332 The Joint Administrators contacted these clients 1n writing and subject to their
agreement arranged for all of the known debt management plans to be transferred to
a specialist Company called ClearDebt pic that deals with individuals debt problems
and was in a position to service the existing debt management plans at no cost to the

Caompany ClearDebt pic and CLB Coopers have no professional relationship

333 One of the eight bank accounts in the name of the Company held a credit balance at
the date of the Joint Administrators appointment of approximately £5000 The
account must be reconciled to establish what payments have been recewved from

which chents and the ownership of the funds held

Connected Companies

334 There are a number of connected businesses whose Interaction with the Company will
require further investigation Following the completion of the Administration it may be
appropriate for Liquidators to be appointed (who have greater powers of investigation)
to review each matter and to establish if there are any antecedent transactions that

may be recoverabie for the benefit of creditors
Insurance Company Deficits

335 The Company operated agreements with approximately 20 insurance underwriters
(insurers) In addition, many clients utihsed the services of Premium Credit to make

Joint Administrators’ Repeort and Statement of Proposals




ANTHONY DONALD EVANS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

41

51

52

53

54

61

62

payments for insurance over 10 months The Joint Administrators are working to
establish the amounts owed to insurers and Premium Credt The reconciliation of this

account will be actioned

Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments

A summary of receipts and payments for the Administration penod from the date of my

appointment to 14 January 2010 1s attached as Appendix A

Financial Position

Attached at Appendix B 1s a summary of the Directors’ Estimated Statement of Affarrs

of the Company as at the date of the appointment of the Administrator

I have the following observations to make in relation to the Directors’ Estimated
Statement of Affairs The Joint Administrators requested that the Directors provide an
estimated Statement of Affairs pursuant to Paragraph 47 of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986 no later than 8 December 2010 This deadhne was extended,

intsally to 17 December 2010 and later, extended again to 14 January 2011

Mr Paul Wheeler submitted an Estimated Statement of Affars to the Jont
Administrators on 17 December 2010 Mr Anthony Donald Evans has not submitted a
statement of affars within the extended tme frame provided by the Joint

Administrators

| also enclose a isting of the Company's Creditors taken from Company records

Proposals

It 1s proposed that the Joint Admustrators will continue to manage the affars of the
Company In order to achieve the objective of the Administration  In the circumstances

it 1s proposed that

The Jont Administrators propose to pursue the second objective under the
Administration purpose, that of achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors
as a whole than would be likely If the Company were wound up without first being in

Adminstration

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals




ANTHONY DONALD EVANS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

63

64

65

66

87

68

If having realsed the assets of the Company, the Adminstrator thinks that a
cistributton will be made to the unsecured creditors, a notice will be filed with the
Registrar of Compamies which will have the effect of bnnging the appointment of the
Administrator to an end and will move the Company automatically into Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation (VL) i order that the distnbution can be made In these
circumstances, It I1s proposed that the Administrator will call a meeting of Creditors for
the Creditors to appoint a Liqudator or Jont Liguidators  In the absence of an
alternative appointment of a Liquidator or Jomt Liquidators, the current Jont
Adminustrators will become the Joint Liguidators of the Company See Section 7 below

on Exit Routes for further information on this process

If the Joint Administrators think that the Company has no property which might permit
a distribution to its creditors, a notice will be filed with the Court and the Registrar of
Companies for the dissolution of the Company See Section 7 below on Exit Routes

for further information on this process

if the Joint Admimistrators think that there are i1ssues that require a review by the
Official Recewver then the Joint Administrators will Petition for the Compulsory Winding
Up of the Company and will retain funds from realisations made in order to present a

Petition to Court

The Joint Administrators shall do all such other things and generally exercise all of the
powers as contained 1n Schedule 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, considered desirable

or expedient to achieve the statutory purpose of the Administration

The creditors consider establishing a Creditors' Committee and that 1f any such
Committee 1s formed they be authorsed to sanchon the basis of the Joint
Administrators’ remuneration and any proposed act on the part of the Jomnt
Administrators without the need to report back to a further meeting of creditors
generally, to include any decision regarding the most appropnate exit route from the

Administration

The basis of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration may be fixed as one or more of
the following bases and different bases may be fixed In respect of different things

done by them
= as a percentage of the value of the assets dealt with, or

* by reference to time properly spent by the Joint Administrators and thesr staff

managing the Admimistration, or

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals




ANTHONY DONALD EVANS LIMITED - iN ADMINISTRATION

69

610

611

612

71

72

* as asel amount

Where no Creditors'’ Committee ts appointed, the remuneration of the Joint
Administrators shall be fixed by resolution of a meeting of creditors or where the Jomnt
Administrators think that the Company has insufficient property to enable a distribution
to be made to the unsecured creditors (other than wia the prescribed part), approval
will be sought from the secured and (f necessary) the preferential creditors in

accordance with R2 1086 of the Insclvency Rules 1986

In this case, the Joint Administrators are seeking to approve the basis of therr

remuneration as follows

By reference to the time properly spent by the Joint Administrator and their staff

in attending to matters arising in the Administration.

The Joint Administrators be authonised o draw remuneration from funds in hand as

and when funds are available

The Joint Administrators will be discharged from habiity under Paragraph 98 of
Schedule B1 to the Insoivency Act 1986 immediately upon their appointment as Joint

Administrator ceasing to have effect

Exit Routes

Creditors Voluntary Liquidation

Based on present information, the Joint Administrators think a dividend will be paid to
the unsecured creditors In this situation, a notice will be filed with the Registrar of
Companies in order that the Admtrustration will cease and the Company will move
automatically into Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation (CVL) It 1s proposed that in the
absence of an alternative Liquidator being proposed at a meeting duly convened, the

Joint Administrators will become the Joint Liguidators of the Company

Creditors have the right to nominate an alternative hquidator of ther choice To do
this, creditors must make their nomination in writing to the Joint Administrators either
prior to these proposals being approved or at a meeting of creditors duly convened
per paragraph 7 1 above Where this occurs, the Joint Administrators will advise

credstors and provide the opportunity to vote

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals




ANTHONY DONALD EVANS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

73

74

81

82

Compulsory Winding Up

If the Joint Administrators think that there are matters of nvestigation that the Official
Recewer 1s better placed to deal with then a Petition will be made for the Compulsory
Winding Up of the Company Funds will be retained from reahsations in order to

present a Petition to Court
Dissolution of the Company

If the Joint Administrators think that the Company has no property which might permit
a distribution to its creditors, 1t i1s proposed that the Joint Administrators file a notice
together with his final progress report at Court and with the Registrar of Companies for
the dissolution of the Company Copies of these documentis to the Company and its
creditors The Joint Administrators’ appointment will end following the registration of

the notice by the Registrar of Companies

Pre-administration Costs

Pre Admmnistration costs are defined as
(1) Fees Charged and
(n) Expenses incurred

by the Jont Admuustrator, or another person qualfied to act as an insoivency
practtioner before the company entered Administration (but with a view to its doing
so}, and “unpaid pre-admimistration costs” are pre-administration costs which had not

been pard when the company entered Administration

The fees incurred in the period prnior to the appointment of the Joint Admimstrators
relate to the preparation of the appointment documentation, opening case files,
obtamning the consent of the Qualfying Floating Charge Holder and the Financial
Services Authority to the appointment of Adminustrators to the Company Meetings
with management and Directors to confirm the curmrent position of the Company and

the purpose of the Administration for the Company

Joint Admimestrators” Report and Statement of Proposals




ANTHONY DONALD EVANS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATICN

83

84

856

91

92

93

Pre appointment costs were incurred under a Board Minute of 16 November 2010

instructing CLB Coopers to place the Company into Administration

Pre-appointment fees charged and expenses incurred by the Jont Administrators In

placing the Company Into Administration are as follows

CLB Coopers Placing Company | £7,688 35 Nil £7,688 35
into
Administration

The payment of unpard pre-administration costs set cut above as an expense of the
Administration 1s subject to the approval of creditors, separately to the approval of the
Adrministrator's proposals If the Joint Administrators think that the company has
insufficient property to enable a distnbution to be made to the unsecured creditors
(other than via the prescribed part), approval will be sought from the secured and (If

necessary} the preferential creditors in accordance with R2 67A

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

The Joint Administrators' tme costs at 7 January 2011 are £63,31320 This
represents 315 20 hours at an average rate of £200 86 per hour  As noted in the
Proposals section above, the Jont Administrators are seeking to fix the basis of his
remuneration by reference to tme properly spent by them and thesr staff in attending
to matters ansing Appropriate approval will be sought as outlined in section 6 of this

report

A copy of “A Creditors’ Guide to Administrator’s fees i1s available on request or can be
downloaded from www icaew co uk/insolvency If you would prefer this to be sent to

you in hard copy please contact Jane Galley of this office on 0161 245 1000

Attached as Appendix C 1s a Time Analysis which provides details of the activity

costs Incurred by staff grade to the above date

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statemnent of Proposats




ANTHONY DONALD EVANS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

94

95

Attached as Appendix D 1s additional information in relation to my firm's policy on
staffing, the use of sub-contractors, disbursements and details of our current

charge-cut rates by staff grade

Set out at Appendix D 1s a summary of activities undertaken and examples of work
under each category heading Since 23 November 2010 the Joint Adminstrators have

been primanly engaged Iin
Administration and Planning

A total of 128 95 hours have been spent in dealing with Administration and Planning of
this particular case at a total cost of £25,185 30 Of that time 15 15 hours have been
spent by Partners at £374 00 per hour, 62 25 hours by Managers at £208 00 per hour
and 51 55 hours by Adminisiration staff charged out at £132 00 in dealing with the

following

e Statutory (legal) reporting matters and statutory (legal) issues associated to the

Administration
» Insurance complance and protection of the former trading premises
« Dealing with media and press enquiries
e Obtaining the Directors Statement of Affarrs

« Dealing with FSA regulatory tssues

Realisation of Assets

The total number of hours accrued and categonsed as Realisation of Assets 1s 38 85
with a time cost of £6,988 15 A total of 19 hours has been spent by Partners, 125
hours have been spent by Managers and 30 35 have been spent by insolvency

adminustrators

This time has been spent establishing the extent of the Cempany’s assets, secunng
the assets for creditors and establishing the value to ensure that realisations can be

maximised

Time has been as follows

+ Engagement of valuers and agents

Jomint Admumistrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals




ANTHONY DONALD EVANS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Schedule and store documents and paperwork and files containing client's

personal data and information relating to the company's affairs

Negotiating and securing temporary occupation with the Landlord and ensuring

vacation the premises

Arranging and overseeing the transfer of clients from Helpadebtcom to

speciakist provider

Ascertaining location of assets, motor vehicies and caravan not disclosed by

the Dhrectors and providing details to HP/Lease companies

Correspondence with the Bank regarding credit balance and payment to the

Company
Reviewing and agreeing funds due n respect of premium rate telephone lines
Rewview of Clams Management Company and other debtars

Wiping of personal data and arrange secure destruction of records from site

Creditors

Total time spent in dealing with the Company's creditors 1s 117 10 hours with a total
cost of £20.968 50 Of this total 13 BO hours has been spent by partners, 33 75 hours
has been spent by Managers, 62 30 hours has been spent by administrators and 7 25

hours spent by assistants in dealing with the following matters

Liaison with secured creditors, payment of and accounting for outstanding

liabilities and costs In respect of the secunty

Employee matters, liaison with rapid response department at the Jobcentre

Plus and existing employees with infformation and claims
Review and record of employees’ claims to National Insurance Fund

Review of Preferential claims by employees, llaison with Redundancy Payment

Office

Dealing with claims received under hire purchase and lease agreements and

overseeing the return of assets subject to those agreements
Handling creditor quenes, recording creditor clams
Arranging uphft of HP/Lease equipment left on site

Dealing with Bauliff's

Joint Admimistrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals




ANTHONY DONALD EVANS LIMITED - iIN ADMINISTRATION

10.

101

102

103

104

« Handling over 150 complaints and cancellations from current and former policy

holders received by letter, email and telephone

» Meeting Directors regarding accounting systems, complants policy and

protocol

e Liaison with mnsurers and agreemng a strategy for the contnued service to

current policyholders

» Handhng press and media enquires

« Reporting to secured and unsecured creditors

In ali of the above matter the level of time accrued reflects the level of technical nature
of the Company's business affars and the required continual mnvolvement from all

levels of the Administrators’ personnel

Estimated Qutcome

An estimate of the outcome of the Administration as at 10 January 2010 1s attached as
Appendix E This indicates that there will be a distnbution to unsecured creditors
However the level of distribution will depend upon the funds recovered from the
overdrawn loan accounts and the recoverable funds from the Company's debtors as

well as the final leve! of agreed creditors If there is money owed to the Bank

Secured Creditors

The Company granted a fioating charge to the Bank on 3 November 2008 As a
matter of law, | am required to create a fund out of the Company’s net floating charge

property for unsecured creditors if there 1s money owed to the Bank

Based on present information however, there 1s no amount due to the Bank under the
floating charge and therefore the requirement described as 10 2 above may not apply

Preferential Creditors

The Company’s preferenttal creditors comprise the Employees clams for arrears of
wages and outstanding holiday pay The Redundancy Payment Service (RPS) I1s
processing the clams recewed and will make a final clam against the Company in
due course Depending upon the treatment by the RPS of claims ansing from

Joint Adrmienstrators' Report and Statement of Proposals



ANTHONY DONALD EVANS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Employees laid off by the Company the Joint Administrators currently estimate the

level of preferential clams to be £34,411
Unsecured Creditors

i05 Unsecured creditors are shown 1n the Company’s books and records to total £216,735
from 76 creditors Claims received by the Joint Administrators from unsecured
creditors, including Employees unsecured clams for pay in leu of notice, are

approximately £839,719

106 The Joint Admimstrators think that there may be a distribution to unsecured creditors
However it 1s not possible at this stage to estmate the likely percentage avallable as
this 1s entirely dependent upon the recoverable funds following reconcihiation of the

loan and debtor accounts

11. Next Report

111 The Administrator 1s required to provide a progress report within one month of the end

of the first six months of the Administration

12, Meeting of Creditors

121 An mittal meeting of the Company’s creditors 1s being convened to approve the Joint
Administrators proposals The meeting will be heid on 31 January 2011 at 12 00 noon
at CLB Coopers, 5" Floor Ship Canal House, 98 King Street, Manchester, M2 4WU

122 Further information on the meeting 1s contained in the letter accompanying this report

For and on behalf of
Anthony Donald Evans Limited

Mark Getliffe
Joint Administrator

When acting as Administrators, M T Gethffe and D E Hill manage the affairs, business and property of the Company as
agents and without personal hability

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals




Appendix G

Anthony Donald Evans Limited
Receipts and Payments Account from
1 Apnit 2012 to 24 Apnl 2012



Asset Realisations:

Cost of Realisations:

Joint Administrators' Remuneration

Appendix G

Anthony Denald Evans Limited
Receipts and Payments Account from
1 Apnl 2012 to 24 Apnl 2012

From 1 April 2012
To 24 April 2012
£

Nil

1,286 80



Appendix H

Anthony Donald Evans Limited
Time Analysis for the penod from
1 April 2012 to 24 April 2012



Appendix H

Anthony Donald Evans Limited
Time Analysis for the penod from
1 Apnl 2012 to 24 Apnl 2012

CGlagsificdtion | -« - - Other Assistants .f 5., Time Average
-of Work: fi{im&g o Senior _ & Support | Total Cost Hourly
_Functions: ©*/[{Partnet: ~ .| Manager | Proféssional.| Staff % :l#ours. £ Rate £ .
Administration

& Planning 0 00 000 320 000 320 435 20 136 00
Investigations 0 00 110 080 000 190 361 80 190 42
Realisation of

assets 000 070 190 0 00 260 419 40 161 31
Creditors 000 225 580 000 8 05 1,306 30 162 27
VAT / Tax

Compliance Q00 020 130 000 150 222 80 148 53
Trading 000 000 000 000 000 000 0 00
Total Fees

Claimed £ 000 977 50 1,768 00 000 2,745 50 159 16
Total Hours 000 425 1300 0 00 17 25

Average Rate Qoo 230 00 136 00 000




